

No. 15-693

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PNC BANK, N.A., as successor to the Community Bank
of Northern Virginia,

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN W. AND CARLA M. KESSLER, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

R. BRUCE CARLSON
CARLSON LYNCH SWEET
& KILPELA LLP
1133 Penn Avenue
5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 322-9243

SCOTT MICHELMAN*
ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
smichelman@citizen.org

R. FREDERICK WALTERS
DAVID M. SKEENS
WALTERS BENDER STROHBEHN & VAUGHAN, P.C.
2500 City Center Square 1100 Main
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 421-6620

Counsel for Respondents

January 2016

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. In Contesting Predominance, The Petitioner Does Not Dispute The Legal Standard Applied, Only The Fact-Bound Result, Which Was Correct.....	7
II. The Circuits Are Not Divided Regarding The Circumstances Under Which RESPA, TILA, or HOEPA Claims Are Appropriate For Class-Action Treatment.....	10
III. The Circuits Are Not Divided Over Any Question Concerning The Merits Of The Underlying Claims.....	13
IV. The Petition’s Argument On Superiority And Manageability Depends On Mischaracterizing The Decision Below.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	1, 10
<i>Arthur v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.,</i> 569 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.,</i> 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Bumpers v. Community Bank of Northern Virginia,</i> 747 S.E.2d 220 (N.C. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.,</i> 513 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel,</i> 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.,</i> 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Culpepper v. Irwin Mortgage Corp.,</i> 491 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.,</i> 798 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.,</i> 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	9
<i>Graver Tank & Manufacturing Co. v. Linde Air Products Co.,</i> 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	9
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Services, Inc.,</i> 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	21

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	22
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	18
<i>Howland v. First American Title Insurance Co.</i> , 672 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10, 12
<i>Jones v. Childers</i> , 18 F.3d 899 (11th Cir. 1994).....	6, 16
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>O'Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 319 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	12, 21
<i>Sandwich Chef of Texas, Inc. v. Reliance National Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Schuetz v. Banc One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass'n Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Sheet Metal Workers, Local 19 v. 2300 Group, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1274 (3d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Sosa v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Management, L.L.C.</i> , 805 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2015).....	19, 20

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation,
 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013),
cert. denied sub nom. U.S. Foods, Inc. v.
Catholic Healthcare West, 134 S. Ct. 1938
 (2014)..... 16, 18, 20

United States v. Johnston,
 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....5, 7

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

12 U.S.C. § 260711

15 U.S.C. § 164013

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

S. Ct. R. 10.....8
